HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to Original House Concurrent Resolution No. 51 by Representative Brass

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "establish the" delete the remainder of the line and insert "Slavery
- 3 Ancestral Burial Grounds Preservation"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 4, change "slaves" to "the formerly enslaved"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 8, change "slaves" to "the formerly enslaved"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, line 12, change "slaves" to "the formerly enslaved"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 7, after "create the" delete remainder of the line and insert "Slavery Ancestral
- 12 Burial Grounds Preservation Commission to study and"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 9, change "slaves" to "the formerly enslaved"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, delete lines 13 through 15 in their entirety and insert
- 17 "(1) Two members from the office of cultural development within the Department
- of Culture, Recreation and Tourism, in the office of the lieutenant governor:
- the state archaeologist and the director of the division of historic
- 20 preservation."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 22 On page 2, line 27, after "(NAACP)" and before "or his" delete "Baton Rouge branch"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 24 On page 3, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:
- 25 "(24) The president of the National Urban League or his designee."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 27 On page 3, delete lines 20 and 21 in their entirety
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 29 On page 3, line 23, delete "vice chair" and insert "chairman, vice chairman,"

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

- 2 On page 3, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:
- 3 "create a written report of existing local, state, and federal cemetery protection laws to
- 4 determine rules and regulations for the identification, protection, and preservation of such
- 5 grounds and cemeteries and to make suggestions for additional laws to protect these sacred
- 6 sites to the House Committee on Commerce and the Senate Committee on Commerce,
- 7 Consumer Protection, and International Affairs on or before the end of the sixth month
- 8 following the commission's first meeting.
- 9 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the commission shall submit a second written
- 10 report to the House Committee on Commerce and the Senate Committee on Commerce,
- 11 Consumer Protection, and International Affairs on or before the end of one year following
- the release of the first report. This second report shall consist of the commission's findings
- 13 and recommendations, including proposed legislation if necessary and reasons therefore, on
- 14 each of the following:"

15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 13</u>

- On page 4 delete lines 4 through 6 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 17 "BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the commission shall submit a third written
- 18 report to the House Committee on Commerce and the Senate Committee on Commerce,
- 19 Consumer Protection, and International Affairs on or before the end of one year following
- 20 the release of the second report. This third report shall consist of the commission's findings
- 21 and recommendations, including proposed legislation if necessary and reasons therefore, on
- 22 each of the following:"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 7, change "(4)" to "(1)"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 9, change "(5)" to "(2)"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 11, change "(6)" to "(3)"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 30 On page 4, delete lines 12 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 31 "BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the commission may form any number and
- 32 configuration of committees to accomplish the goals set forth herein."